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 EXHIBIT "C" 

TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 
 
 

3 YEAR PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENTS, INCLUDING SUMMARY OF 
PROJECTIONS USED IN THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS.  (NOTE: THE CALCULATIONS 
FOR THE PRO FORMA CASH FLOW STATEMENTS ARE NOT BASED ON THE AVERAGE 

AGE OF RESIDENTS OR THE ANTICIPATED NUMBER OF PERMANENT TRANSFERS.) 
  

 
 
  



Global Assumptions

Projection Assumptions

For Fiscal Year Ending FY23

PLAN FORECAST FORECAST FORECAST

RATES 2022 2023 2024 2025

Residential - Average Revenue 3.00% 6.00% 5.00% 4.00%

Catered - Average Revenue 3.00% 6.00% 5.00% 4.00%

AL - Average Revenue 4.00% 4.00% 3.00% 3.00%

ALMS - Average Revenue 4.50% 4.50% 3.00% 3.00%

SNF - Rate Increases

  Contract / Private 5.00% 5.00% 4.00% 4.00%

  Medicare 0.00% 0.00% 1.92% 1.92%

  Medicaid 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 0.50%

  Managed 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 0.50%

SNFMS - Rate Increases

  Contract / Private 5.00% 5.00% 4.00% 4.00%

  Medicare 0.00% 0.00% 1.92% 1.92%

  Medicaid 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 0.50%

  Managed 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 0.50%

CAMPUS EXPENSES

  Wage increases 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

  Benefit increases 7.00% 7.00% 6.00% 6.00%

  Non-payroll expense increases 0.00% 3.00% 2.00% 2.00%

  Non-payroll expense increases - Dining 0.00% 3.00% 2.00% 2.00%

  Management fee (% of revenue) 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

  Centralized billing fee - Medicare & Managed 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

  Centralized billing fee - Medicaid 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

  Flexing of expenses 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%

  Entrance Fee increases 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

  National Advertising Assessment 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 2.25%

  Amortization life expectancy in years 10



PLAN PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION

RESIDENTIAL 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Residential - Days

  1st Person Days 83,946                85,045 86,010 86,505

  2nd Person Days 26,915                26,915 26,989 26,915

Total Residential Days 110,861 111,960 112,999 113,420

Average Daily Number of Residential - Residents

  Number of 1st Persons 229.99 233.00 235.00 237.00

  Number of 2nd Person 73.74 73.74 73.74 73.74

Total Residents 303.73 306.74 308.74 310.74

  Total Number of Reoccs with Optimization 24 24 24

  Average Number of Reoccs 20 24                       24                       24                       

  Average Number of Vacancies 23 22                       22                       22                       

  Capacity 259 259 259 259

  Percent Occupied 88.8% 90.0% 90.7% 91.5%

  Number of Reoccs needed @ 90% occupancy 3 0 0 0

  Total Residents with census optimization 304 307 309 311

  Percent Occupied with census optimization 88.8% 90.0% 90.7% 91.5%



Operating Statement Summary

PLAN PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION

2022 2023 2024 2025

Resident Days 147,640 148,916 150,532 151,307

Adjusted Resident Care Revenue 25,814,767 27,067,649 28,596,358 29,988,420

Less:  Contractual Adjustments (5,148,758) (5,199,649) (5,613,789) (5,978,112)

Net Resident Care Revenue 20,666,009 21,867,999 22,982,569 24,010,308

Ancillary Services Revenue 1,589,417 1,642,016 1,709,943 1,806,754

Other Operating Revenue 973,565 1,029,077 1,077,380 1,119,080

Total Operating Revenues 23,228,991 24,539,092 25,769,892 26,936,142

Revenue % Increase 0.00% 5.48% 5.02% 4.53%

Routine Nursing Services 4,674,693 4,870,203 5,063,611 5,263,844

Ancillary Services 1,061,835 1,097,082 1,142,750 1,208,575

Resident Benefits 1,286,500 1,340,302 1,391,981 1,444,219

Dietary Expense 3,463,564 3,596,419 3,717,838 3,839,514

Laundry Expense 133,083 138,300 143,170 148,064

Housekeeping Expense 885,134 922,946 960,525 998,610

Maintenance Expense 1,370,404 1,421,400 1,465,556 1,511,343

Utilities Expense 1,547,481 1,578,431 1,610,000 1,642,200

Insurance 548,234 570,163 592,970 616,689

Administrative and General 4,483,647 4,737,674 4,920,125 5,101,641

Property Taxes 1,047,753 1,068,708 1,090,082 1,111,884

Operating Expense Adjustments 0 330,437 329,923 329,922

Total Operating Expenses 20,502,328 21,672,065 22,428,531 23,216,505

Expense % Increase 0.00% 5.71% 3.49% 3.51%

Internal Operating Margin 2,726,663 2,867,027 3,341,362 3,719,637

Internal Operating Ratio 11.74% 11.68% 12.97% 13.81%

Entrance Fees - Net 1,988,844 2,611,611 2,682,453 2,755,080

Contributions - Net (49,185) (49,185) (49,185) (49,185)

Investment Income 1,544,440 1,590,774 1,638,497 1,687,652

Other Non-Operating Income 14,400 14,400 14,400 14,400

Health Subsidy Expense 848,093 873,536 891,007 908,827

Benevolent Care 492,600 507,378 517,526 527,877

Interest - External 2,100,753 2,185,750 2,123,500 2,058,000

Interest - Internal 795,147 868,794 938,314 1,013,729

Sales and Marketing 1,004,638 1,041,231 1,073,259 1,106,436

Other Non-Operating Expense 124,229 127,956 130,515 133,125

Net Non-Operating Income/(Expense) (1,866,961) (1,437,045) (1,387,955) (1,340,047)

Net Excess/(Deficit) 859,703 1,429,983 1,953,406 2,379,590

Depreciation 6,223,934 6,456,444 6,598,181 6,736,735

Amortization 17,559 17,910 18,268 18,634

Net Excess/(Deficit) (5,381,790) (5,044,371) (4,663,043) (4,375,779)



PLAN PROJECTION PROJECTION PROJECTION

Cash Flow 2022 2023 2024 2025

Cash Flows from Operating Activies:

Excess / (Deficit) from Operations (5,381,790) (5,044,371) (4,663,043) (4,375,779)

Add back Depreciation and Amortization 6,241,493 6,474,354 6,616,449 6,755,369

Inc/(Dec) in Refundable Contracts (29,956) 131,668 136,462 141,377

Other Operating Activities (510,785) (163,149) (168,859) (174,769)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 318,962 1,398,502 1,921,009 2,346,198

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

New Construction 0 0 0 0

Capital Expenditures (2,488,495) (3,158,666) (2,510,833) (3,031,333)

Allocation to Capital Project 157,632 163,149 168,859 174,769

(Increase)/Decrease in reserves (2,562,673) (82,931) (85,657) (88,450)

Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities (4,893,536) (3,078,448) (2,427,631) (2,945,014)

 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

New Entrance Fees 3,615,843

Long Term Debt Payments 60,000 (1,245,000) (1,310,000) (1,375,000)

Other Financing Activities (37,243) (37,243) (37,243) (37,243)

Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities 3,638,600 (1,282,243) (1,347,243) (1,412,243)

Net Cash Generated (935,974) (2,962,190) (1,853,865) (2,011,059)



 

 
4873-6272-3354, v. 2 

EXHIBIT "D" 
TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 
 

LIST OF ANCILLARY/OPTIONAL SERVICES AND THE CURRENT RATES  
RELATING TO SUCH SERVICES.   



Optional and Ancillary Services
Community

Covenant Living Communities & Services is a ministry of the Evangelical Covenant Church and does not discriminate 
pursuant to the federal Fair Housing Act. All faiths and beliefs are welcome.  
Fees are effective through September 30, 2022. Rates are subject to change.

o f  C R O M W E L L

Beauty & Barber

Beard trim .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $10
Color rinse .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $7 
Foil . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $90 
Hair treatment .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $12
Haircut, men  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $22 
Haircut, women .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $28 
Highlights, lowlights (cap) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $80 
Manicure, full .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $22 
Mini-pedicure  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $40 
Nail trimming & polish . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $20 
Pedicure . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $50
Permanent .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $91 
Permanent color  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $48 
Re-comb  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $10 
Shampoo only .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $10 
Shampoo & style .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $27 
Shampoo, cut & set .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $53 
Waxing (per area)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $12

Fitness 
Personal training .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $30/30min
Many fitness classes are free of charge

Housekeeping 
Housekeeping .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $36/hr 
30 min. minimum
Carpet cleaning .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $60/hr
 
Laundry
Wash, dry & fold  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $20/load

Guest Accommodations 
Please reserve through the Concierge,  
(860) 635-2690
Guest rooms 1-3 (3 person limit) .  .  $100/night
Cot with linens . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $30/night

Parking

Garage . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $79/mo

Transportation 
Trips scheduled on first-come, first-served basis 
Mileage .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $3.25/mile
Driver waiting time  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $34.75/hr
Local area shuttle  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . N/C
Activity bus trips  .  .  .  .  .  .  refer to sign-up sheet 

Stay Connected 
Complimentary basic WiFi is available to all 
residents. Additional WiFi options include: 
Silver WiFi .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $16/mo
Gold WiFi  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $27/mo
See campus administration for details on plans

IT support hourly fee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $69/hr* 
*Billed in 15 minute intervals/30 minute 
minimum for in-home services

Cable TV

Cable TV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $35/mo

Convenience and service are two of the elements that distinguish Covenant Living from other senior living 
options. We supplement our core services with a selection of optional services and conveniences that 
enhance your experience at our community. You’ll find a sample below but many others are available. 
Please check with the appropriate department for prices of unlisted services and other details. 



Optional and Ancillary Services
Community

Covenant Living Communities & Services is a ministry of the Evangelical Covenant Church and does not discriminate 
pursuant to the federal Fair Housing Act. All faiths and beliefs are welcome.  
Fees are effective through September 30, 2022. Rates are subject to change.

o f  C R O M W E L L

Business Center

Clerical services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $12/15min
Fax - domestic .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $2.00/page
Financial facilitator . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $12.25/15min
Financial facilitator - CTC  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . N/C
Late payment finance charge  .  . 4% per annum
Medical records request .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . per statute
Notary .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $11
Photocopy - BW  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $.19/copy

Color  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $.78/copy
Legal  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . add $.10/copy

Postage & package rates . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . at cost
Return check fee .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $26/ea

 

Maintenance 

Replacement key/fob  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $22/ea
Replacement pendant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $196/ea
Maintenance services* . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . $58/hr 
*30-minute minimum. A signed proposal by 
residents must be in place for all professional 
services/repairs that require state/local 
licensed technicians. Proposals will be 
issued to residents for projects related to 
apartment refurbs and services will be charged 
accordingly



Optional and Ancillary Services
Residential Living

Covenant Living Communities & Services is a ministry of the Evangelical Covenant Church and does not discriminate 
pursuant to the federal Fair Housing Act. All faiths and beliefs are welcome.  
Fees are effective through September 30, 2022. Rates are subject to change.

o f  C R O M W E L L

Convenience and service are two of the elements that distinguish Covenant Living from other senior living 
options. We supplement our core services with a selection of optional services and conveniences that 
enhance your experience at our community. You’ll find a sample below but many others are available. 
Please check with the appropriate department for prices of unlisted services and other details. 

Dining

Resident/Guest meal  . . . . . .      per menu pricing
Meal delivery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   $7/meal*
*first two days of illness are no charge if clinic 
nurse is called
Catering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   request pricing
Dietician consultation  . . . . . . . . . . .           $23/15min

Support Services

SAIDO Programming® . . . . . . . . . . .           $150/mo

Health Service Office 

Monday - Friday  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               8am - 4pm
Consultative nursing services, informational 
material, suggestions on accessing healthcare 
services, and assistance with routine medical 
needs are complimentary during regular hours. 

 



Covenant Living Communities & Services is a ministry of the Evangelical Covenant Church and does not discriminate 
pursuant to the federal Fair Housing Act. All faiths and beliefs are welcome.  
Fees are effective through September 30, 2022. Rates are subject to change.

o f  C R O M W E L L

Skilled Nursing
Charges & Services

Business Center

Clerical services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                $12/15min
Fax - domestic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                $2.00/page
Financial facilitator . . . . . . . . . . .           $12.25/15min
Financial facilitator - CTC  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             N/C
Late payment finance charge  . .  4% per annum
Medical records request . . . . . . . . .         per statute
Notary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             $11
Photocopy - BW  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               $.19/copy

Color  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    $.78/copy
Legal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 add $.10/copy

Postage & package rates . . . . . . . . . . . .           at cost
Return check fee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  $26/ea

Stay Connected 
Complimentary basic WiFi is available to all 
residents. Additional WiFi options include: 
Silver WiFi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      $16/mo
Gold WiFi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      $27/mo
See campus administration for details on plans

IT support hourly fee . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              $69/hr* 
*Billed in 15 minute intervals/30 minute 
minimum for in-home services

Medical and Personal Supplies

There are many personal and medical supplies 
available, such as incontinence supplies or 
nutritional supplements, as well as equipment 
for rent. Please inquire for more information. 

Oxygen concentrator rental  . . . . . . .       $245/mo

Support Services

SAIDO Programming® . . . . . . . . . . .           $150/mo
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EXHIBIT "E" 

TO DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 
 OF COVENANT LIVING OF CROMWELL 
 
 

SWORN STATEMENTS OF ESCROW AGENT. 
 
 

[Attached] 
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 ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
 
 
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the Disclosure Statement of Covenant Living of Cromwell 
this                 day of                                                     , 20          . I acknowledge that the 
Disclosure Statement and continuing care contract have been reviewed by me or my legal 
representative. 
 
 
 RESIDENT/APPLICANT: 
 
 
 
   
 (Signature) 
 
 
   
 (Printed Name) 
 
 
 RESIDENT/APPLICANT: 
 
 
   
 (Signature) 
 
 
   
 (Printed Name) 
 
 
 
 
 Address:  
 
   
 
   
 
                                                        

   


